MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 11.

Снар. 11

Resolve in favor of the town of Island Falls.

Island Falls, town of, in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of three hundred twenty-three dollars and ninety-nine cents be appropriated to reimburse the town of Island Falls for the expense of commitment and support of Mary Willett, an alien and state pauper in the Eastern Maine Insane Hospital.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, in favor of the town of Oxford.

Resolved, that the sum of forty-two dollars and twenty-six cents (\$42.26), be and is hereby, appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Oxford for money paid by said town for burial of John McDermott, a state pauper.

Oxford, town of, in favor of.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 13.

Resolve, in favor of the Counties of Kennebec and Somerset.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars, to be paid to the County of Kennebec, and the sum of one hundred and eighty-one dollars and twenty-five cents, to be paid to the County of Somerset be, and is hereby, appropriated to reimburse said counties on account of moneys paid by said counties for interest on balances over-due American Bridge Company of New York, in construction of the Hinckley Bridge as authorized by Chapter two hundred thirty-one of the Resolves of nineteen hundred and nine.

Kennebec and Somerset counties, in fayor of.

Approved February 6, 1913.

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of Fort William Henry in the town of Bristol,

Resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the care and maintenance of the memorial tower erected by the State at Fort William Henry and for such other purposes connected with the care and enlargement of the reservation and state property thereunto appertaining as may, in the judgment of the agents having the care thereof, be necessary and for the public interest, the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

in favor of, care of.

Fort William Henry,

Approved February 6, 1913.